
Message 

From: York-Smith, Dan - HMT [/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP 
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=7C8F30D54F34449EA21A46925C4177FE-DAN.YORK-SM] 

Sent: 22/06/2020 9:39:55 AM 
To: Russell, Beth - HMT [beth.russell@hmtreasury.gov.uk]; Whyte, Lindsey - HMT [Indsey.whyte@hmtreasury.gov.uk]; 

Jenkins, Robert - HMT [robert.jenkins@hmtreasury.gov.uk]; Davies, Philippa - HMT 
[philippa.davies@hmtreasury.gov.uk]; Garton, Will - HMT [will.garton@hmtreasury.gov.uk]; Hemingway, Tom - HMT 

._.[tom_ hemingway@hmtreasurv.gov _uk] 
CC: L. . . . . m c . J@hmtreasury.gov.uk]; Furse, Alex HMT [alex.furse@hmtreasury.gov.uk] 
Subject: FW: Covidfinancial support [OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE] 

FYI — Elizabeth is going to commission, but not a surprise. 

From: Stuart Glassborow <SGlassborow@nolO.gov.uk> 
Sent: 19 June 2020 21:06 
To 10 Name Redacted @hmtreasury.gov.uk>; 'psmatthancock@dhsc.gov.uk' 

Cc: NameRedacted @no1O.gov.uk>; Perelman, Elizabeth - HMT <Elizabeth.Perelman@hmtreasury.gov.uk>; 
Imran Shafi <lShafi@nolO.gov.uk>; Malcolm Reid <MReid@nolO.gov.uk>; Emily Beynon <EBeynon@nolO.gov.uk>; 
Ridley, Simon CO (OFF-SEN)

Name Redacted '; Simon Case <SCase@nolO.gov.uk>; Lee Cain <LCain@nolO.gov.uk>; Booth-Smith, Liam - HMT 
<Liam.BoothSmith@hmtreasury.gov.uk>; York-Smith, Dan - HMT <Dan.York-Smith@hmtreasury.gov.uk> 

Subject: Covidfinancial support [OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE] 

Name Redacted 

The PM has asked for further advice on options for financial support for people told to stay at home by medical advice. 
He understands the CX's over-arching approach on this and shares his position that everything else equal we would not 
want to act where there is a risk of setting a precedent and creating liabilities for longer-term term increases to welfare 
support (or indeed create unnecessary or burdensome separate welfare streams for certain groups) he has raised 
concerns about the possibility that people might feel compelled to not comply with guidance to isolate due to financial 
pressures; or that people classed as clinically extremely vulnerable could feel compelled to work in an unsafe workplace 
as the furlough scheme winds down over the summer. 

He would therefore like to understand what options are available to address in particular support: 

(i) 

as a priority people in the shielding group when shielding is paused, but whose employer cannot provide a 'safe 
workplace'; 

(ii) people who have to serially self-isolate due to Test Track and Trace; and 

(iii) people impacted by a local lockdown. 

For reference, announcements on shielding next week could raise the issue on (i) up the agenda rapidly next week. 

Please could you provide a note by next Friday outlining providing options for support, and your analysis of the 
desirability and need for these options, through: 

1. Devolved support through local authorities building on the recently announced crisis grants as a route to target 
support at those who need it (while working with less clear cut definitions of target groups than under previous 
shielding guidance); 

2. Support through employers: what can be done through employment rights without legislation; could targeted 
changes (eligibility and generosity) to SSP be made; and could targeted employers subsidies be developed; 
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